

IGE+XAO

*Société Anonyme with capital of 5,221,450.85 euros
Head office: 16, Boulevard Déodat de Séverac
31770 COLOMIERS
338 514 987 RCS Toulouse
SIRET: 338 514 987 000 76 – VAT number: FR 783.385.149.87*

2019 CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS

IGE+XAO

Société Anonyme with capital of 5,221,450.85 euros
 Head Office : 16 Boulevard Déodat de Séverac, 31770 COLOMIERS
 338 514 987 R.C.S. Toulouse
 SIRET: 338 514 987 000 76 – VAT number: FR 783.385.149.87

I. – ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2019**A. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**

Assets (in euros '000s)	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Goodwill	2,777	2,777
Intangible assets - net	1,004	810
Property and equipment - net	3,923	1,531
Deferred tax	779	770
Shares in the associated companies	209	323
Other long term assets - net	178	171
Non current assets	8,870	6,382
Account receivable	7,296	7,845
Tax credit	2,187	2,644
Other current assets	1,114	1,546
Cash and cash equivalents	39,802	32,769
Current assets	50,399	44,804
Assets	59,269	51,186
Liabilities (in euros '000s)	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Common stock	5,022	5,223
Additional paid-in capital	1,911	1,911
Consolidated retained earnings	26,986	20,131
Accumulated translation adjustment	(134)	(162)
Net income	6,902	9,045
Shareholders' equities	40,687	36,148
Non-controlling interests	737	644
Total shareholders' equities	41,424	36,792
Pension reserves	1,605	1,444
Financial debts – long term	1,654	209
Deferred income – long term	--	--
Deferred tax	(64)	58
Other non current debts	404	400
Non current liabilities	3,599	2,111
Account payable	972	888
Social debts	3,323	3,074
Taxes	6,901	6,498
Deferred income – short term	803	30
Taxes	940	422
VAT and taxes	765	978
Other current debts	542	392
Current liabilities	14,246	12,283
Liabilities	59,269	51,186

B. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The 2017/2018 consolidated statement of operations is presented for 17 months in accordance with the fiscal period starting from 1 August 2017 until 31 December 2019 and for the last 12 months corresponding to the calendar year for comparability purposes.

Consolidated statement of operations (in euros '000s)	2019 31 December 2019 12 months	2018 31 December 2018 12 months	2017/2018 31 December 2018 17 months
Total revenues	33,933	31,886	44,267
Other operating revenues	935	828	1,200
Revenues from operating activities	34,868	32,714	45,467
Other external expenses	(6,760)	(7,166)	(10,085)
Payroll and benefits	(16,026)	(15,342)	(21,424)
Taxes	(702)	(473)	(653)
Amortizations and provisions	(1,610)	(456)	(640)
Operating expenses, net	(25,098)	(23,437)	(32,802)
Current operating income (loss)	9,770	9,277	12,665
Other current income and expenses	7	--	--
Operating income	9,777	9,277	12,665
Interests on loans	(50)	124	261
Financial revenues	43	97	138
Financial expenses	(92)	(35)	(148)
Income (loss) of the Group before tax	9,678	9,463	12,916
Tax charge and deferred tax	(2,586)	(2,631)	(3,660)
Part of net income (loss) in the associated companies	(46)	(70)	(52)
Net income (loss)	7,046	6,762	9,204
Allocated to:			
The Group	6,902	6,607	9,045
The non-controlling interests	144	155	159
Number of shares	1,330,449	--	1,356,811
Earnings per share in euros	5.19	--	6.67
Number of shares, except own shares booked in deduction of the consolidated shareholders' equity	1,302,015	--	1,302,015
Net diluted earnings per share	5.30	--	6.95

C. REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD

Revenues and expenses (in € '000s)	31 December 2019 (12 months)	31 December 2018 (17 months)
Exchange gains (losses)	27	(71)
Actuarial gains (losses) on pensions (retirement)	(72)	225
Deferred tax based on losses in associated companies	(68)	--
Others	(11)	(12)
Incomes and losses directly booked in shareholders' equities	(124)	166
Net income	7,046	9,204
Revenues and expenses from the period	6,22	9,370
Allocated to :		
- The Group	6,791	9,195
- The non-controlling interests	131	175
Total revenues and expenses from the period	6,922	9,370

D. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity (in € '000s)	Common stock and additional paid-in capital	Translation adjustment	Accumul. reserves	Shareholder s' equity – part of the Group -	Non- controlling interests	Shareholder s' equity
Shareholders' equity as of 31 July 2016	7,408	(61)	28,759	36,106	429	36,535
Perimeter variation	--	--	--	--	--	--
Dividends	--	--	(2,030)	(2,030)	(27)	(2,057)
Revenues and expenses from the period	--	(30)	5,732	5,702	94	5,796
Adjustment on the own shares	--	--	(7,564)	(7,564)	--	(7,564)
Impact of the cancellation of the gains on own share sales	--	--	33	33	--	33
Shareholders' equity as of 31 July 2017	7,408	(91)	24,930	32,247	496	32,743
Perimeter variation	--	--	--	--	--	--
Dividends	--	--	(2,019)	(2,019)	(27)	(2,046)
Revenues and expenses from the period	--	(71)	9,266	9,195	175	9,370
Adjustment on the own shares	--	--	(3,136)	(3,136)	--	(3,136)
Impact of the cancellation of the gains on own share sales	--	--	43	43	--	43
IFRS 15 impact net ID			(182)	(182)	--	(182)
Other						
Shareholders' equity as of 31 December 2018	7,408	(162)	28,902	36,148	644	36,792
Capital reduction	(201)		201	--	--	--
Perimeter variation			--	--	7	7
Dividends			(2,018)	(2,018)	(45)	(2,063)
Revenues and expenses from the period		27	6,764	6,791	131	6,922
IFRS 9 impact net ID			(234)	(234)	--	(234)
Other						
Shareholders' equity as of 31 December 2019	7,207	(135)	33,615	40,687	737	41,424

E. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Consolidated statement of cash flows (in € '000s)	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Flow of cash generated by the activity :		
Net income – Part of the Group	6,902	9,045
Increase (decrease) in Cash from : :		
Non-controlling interests	144	159
Amortizations and provisions, net	1,261	688
Part in the net income and dividend received from the associated companies	46	52
Gain and loss on asset disposal	5	29
Increase (decrease) in current assets and liabilities :	2,446	(1,724)
Net cash used in operating activities	10,804	8,249
Purchases of long-term intangible and tangible assets	(1,305)	(1,272)
Sales of long-term assets	--	--
Acquisition of long-term assets	--	--
Proceeds from sale of equipment	(12)	8
Cash from change in the consolidation scope	(16)	--
Decrease in cash from net acquisitions	(1,333)	(1,264)
Dividends	(2,063)	(2,046)
Loans	592	--
Repayments of loans	(953)	(86)
Purchase of own shares	--	(3 136)
Net financial interests paid	(42)	261
Others		
Decrease in cash from financing	(2,466)	(5,008)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent	7,005	1,977
Incidences of changes in exchange rate	28	(113)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent	7,033	1,864
Cash and cash equivalent, beginning of year	32,769	30,905
Cash and cash equivalent, end of year	39,802	32,769
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent	7,033	1,864

II. – ACTIVITY REPORT

Le chiffre d'affaires consolidé du Groupe IGE+XAO s'élève à 33 933 804 euros en 2019 contre 31 886 483 euros en 2018, soit une hausse de 6,4%. À périmètre constant, IGE+XAO ayant cédé début 2019 la société Mayridis Voyages, la croissance du chiffre d'affaires atteint 7,2%.

Ce dynamisme est d'autant plus appréciable qu'il porte sur l'ensemble des segments d'activité tant en France qu'à l'international.

La croissance s'accompagne d'un haut niveau de rentabilité, avec un résultat opérationnel qui atteint 9 777 015 euros en 2019, soit une marge de 28,8%*** et un résultat net de l'ensemble consolidé de 6 901 764 euros portant la marge nette à 20,3%****.

Au niveau financier, le Groupe dispose d'une structure solide avec, au 31 décembre 2019, un endettement bancaire quasi nul (hors impact de l'IFRS 16) et une trésorerie de 39,8 millions d'euros.

Concernant la Recherche et Développement et les produits, la période a été intense avec un effort particulier porté sur l'intégration de nouvelles technologies, notamment autour du Cloud et de la modélisation en 3 dimensions.

Fort de ces résultats et de ses solides fondamentaux, IGE+XAO, désormais filiale de Schneider Electric, entend poursuivre son plan d'action, visant l'accélération du développement international et un haut niveau de rentabilité, tout en maintenant un fort investissement R&D.

* Les comptes consolidés ont été arrêtés par le conseil d'administration du 10 février 2020 et seront soumis à l'approbation de l'assemblée générale annuelle.

** Afin de mieux appréhender l'évolution de l'activité par rapport à la période précédente d'une durée de 17 mois, des comptes pro-forma ont été établis sur la base des douze mois de l'année calendaire 2018.

*** Rentabilité opérationnelle : résultat opérationnel / chiffre d'affaires

**** Rentabilité nette : résultat net / chiffre d'affaires

À propos du Groupe IGE+XAO

Depuis plus de 33 ans, le Groupe IGE+XAO conçoit, produit, commercialise et assure la maintenance d'une gamme de logiciels de Conception Assistée par Ordinateur (CAO), de gestion du cycle de vie « Product Lifecycle Management » (PLM) et de simulation dédiée à l'électricité. Ces logiciels ont été élaborés pour aider les sociétés à concevoir et à maintenir la partie électrique de tout type d'installation. Ce type de CAO/PLM/Simulation est appelé « CAO/PLM/Simulation Électrique ». IGE+XAO représente plus de 370 personnes dans le monde réparties sur 31 sites et dans 20 pays ainsi que plus de 93 840 licences diffusées dans le monde. IGE+XAO est une référence dans son domaine. Pour tout complément d'information : <http://www.ige-xao.com>. Suivez-nous sur Twitter @igexao_corpo.

Contacts IGE+XAO

IGE+XAO, 16 boulevard Déodat de Séverac – CS 90 312 – 31 773 COLOMIERS CEDEX

Téléphone : +33 (0)5 62 74 36 36 – Fax : +33 (0)5 62 74 36 37

Site Web : www.ige-xao.com

Les titres d'IGE+XAO sont cotés sur Euronext Paris – Compartiment B – Indice CAC All shares® – ISIN FR 0000030827

Relations Investisseurs : Alain Di Crescenzo (Président Directeur Général) +33 (0)5 62 74 36 36

Contact presse : Rozenn Nerrand-Destouches : +33 (0) 5 62 74 36 02